from the short-term hedge roll-off, Treasury optimisation and a reduction in the accounting asymmetry resulting from Treasury
management of FX positions. This was partly offset by the impact of elevated deposit passthrough rates in CIB

• Average interest-earning assets decreased 4 per cent on the prior quarter primarily due to a reduction in Treasury assets following on
from an increase in demand for funding of trading book assets. The run down in both Treasury assets and low margin mortgages led to
an improvement in the mix of assets. This, alongside roll-off of the short-term hedge contributed to gross yields increasing 14 basis
points compared to the prior quarter to 532 basis points

• Average interest-bearing liabilities were broadly stable on the prior quarter as growth in WRB customer accounts was offset by lower
Treasury and CIB balances. The rate paid on liabilities decreased 16 basis points compared with the average in the prior quarter,
reflecting a reduction in Treasury accounting asymmetry and increase in the trading book funding cost adjustment

Credit risk summary

Income Statement (Underlying view)

H1’24

$million
H1’23

$million
Change1

%
Q2’24

$million
Q2’23

$million
Change1

%
Q1’24

$million
Change1

%

Total credit impairment charge/(release)2 249 172 45 73 146 (50) 176 (59)

Of which stage 1 and 22 73 33 121 12 27 (56) 61 (80)

Of which stage 32 176 139 27 61 119 (49) 115 (47)

1  Variance is increase/(decrease) comparing current reporting period to prior reporting period
2  Refer to Group Chief Risk Officer’s section

Balance sheet

30.06.24
$million

31.03.24
$million

Change1
%

31.12.23
$million

Change1
%

30.06.23
$million

Change1
%

Gross loans and advances to customers2 280,893 288,643 (3) 292,145 (4) 295,508 (5)

Of which stage 1  264,249 272,133 (3) 273,692 (3) 277,711 (5)

Of which stage 2 10,005 9,520 5 11,225 (11) 10,110 (1)

Of which stage 3 6,639 6,990 (5) 7,228 (8) 7,687 (14)

Expected credit loss provisions (4,997) (5,240) (5) (5,170) (3) (5,371) (7)

Of which stage 1  (480) (478) – (430) 12 (451) 6

Of which stage 2 (362) (359) 1 (420) (14) (400) (10)

Of which stage 3 (4,155) (4,403) (6) (4,320) (4) (4,520) (8)

Net loans and advances to customers 275,896 283,403 (3) 286,975 (4) 290,137 (5)

Of which stage 1  263,769 271,655 (3) 273,262 (3) 277,260 (5)

Of which stage 2 9,643 9,161 5 10,805 (11) 9,710 (1)

Of which stage 3 2,484 2,587 (4) 2,908 (15) 3,167 (22)

Cover ratio of stage 3 before/after collateral (%)3 63/82 63/81 0/1 60/76 3/6 59/78 4/4

Credit grade 12 accounts ($million) 964 1,009 (4) 2,155 (55) 1,316 (27)

Early alerts ($million) 5,044 4,933 2 5,512 (8) 4,443 14

Investment grade corporate exposures (%)3 74 72 2 73 1 74 –

1  Variance is increase/(decrease) comparing current reporting period to prior reporting period
2  Includes reverse repurchase agreements and other similar secured lending held at amortised cost of $7,788 million at 30 June 2024, $11,290 million at 31 March 2024, $13,996 million at 31 December 2023 and

$10,950 million at 30 June 2023
3  Change is the percentage points difference between the two points rather than the percentage change

Asset quality remained resilient in the first half of 2024, with an improvement in a number of underlying credit metrics.

The Group continues to actively manage the credit portfolio while remaining alert to a volatile and challenging external environment,

[…]

sales of $13 billion. Deposits income increased 8 per cent from higher volumes and active passthrough rate management leading to
increasing margins in a rising interest rate environment. This was partly offset by lower Mortgage income which was down 14 per cent
largely due to lower mortgage volumes particularly in Korea and Hong Kong and margin compression

• Underlying operating expenses increased 6 per cent at ccy, mainly from inflation and investment in business growth initiatives
including strategic hiring of Affluent relationship managers

• Credit impairment charge of $282 million up $174 million, has broadly normalised following the release of management overlays in
the first half of the prior year

• Loans and advances to customers decreased by 2 per cent at ccy since 31 December 2023, mainly driven by lower Mortgages
particularly in Hong Kong and Korea

• Customer accounts increased 6 per cent at ccy since 31 December 2023

• Underlying RoTE of 27.8 per cent was down 40 basis points

Ventures

H1’24

$million
H1’23

$million
Change2

%

Constant
currency
change1,2

%
Q2’24

$million
Q2’23

$million
Change2

%

Constant
currency
change1,2

%
Q1’24

$million
Change2

%

Constant
currency
change1,2

%

Operating income 80 89 (10) (10) 48 72 (33) (32) 32 50 58

Of which: SCV 18 54 (67) (67) 15 51 (71) (69) 3 nm⁷ nm⁷

Of which: Digital Banks6 62 35 77 77 33 21 57 57 29 14 14

CCPL & Other Unsecured Lending 55 37 49 49 28 22 27 27 27 4 4

Deposits (18) (20) 10 10 (9) (10) 10 10 (9) – –

Treasury 3 12 (75) (67) 2 7 (71) (57) 1 100 nm⁷

Other 40 60 (33) (35) 27 53 (49) (49) 13 108 125

Operating expenses (230) (211) (9) (10) (117) (109) (7) (7) (113) (4) (4)

Operating profit/(loss) before impairment
losses and taxation (150) (122) (23) (24) (69) (37) (86) (84) (81) 15 17

Credit impairment (43) (23) (87) (87) (15) (13) (15) (7) (28) 46 46

Profit from associates and joint ventures (6) (13) 54 54 (3) (5) 40 40 (3) – –

Underlying profit/(loss) before taxation (199) (158) (26) (27) (87) (55) (58) (54) (112) 22 24

Restructuring (1) (1) – – (1) (1) – nm⁷ – nm⁷ nm⁷

Reported profit/(loss) before taxation (200) (159) (26) (27) (88) (56) (57) (55) (112) 21 23

Total assets 5,280 3,076 72 79 5,280 3,076 72 79 4,916 7 11

Of which: loans and advances to
customers3 1,110 947 17 17 1,110 947 17 17 1,024 8 8

Total liabilities 4,347 2,317 88 87 4,347 2,317 88 87 3,967 10 10

Of which: customer accounts3 4,046 2,072 95 95 4,046 2,072 95 95 3,694 10 10

Risk-weighted assets 2,129 1,925 11 nm⁷ 2,129 1,925 11 nm⁷ 2,084 2 nm⁷

Income return on risk-weighted assets (%)4 8.3 13.0 (470)bps nm⁷ 9.1 18.9 (980)bps nm⁷ 7.2 190bps nm⁷

Underlying return on tangible
equity (%)4 nm⁷ nm⁷ nm⁷ nm⁷ nm⁷ nm⁷ nm⁷ nm⁷ nm⁷ nm⁷ nm⁷

Cost-to-income ratio (%)5 nm⁷ nm⁷ nm⁷ nm⁷ nm⁷ nm⁷ nm⁷ nm⁷ nm⁷ nm⁷ nm⁷

1  Comparisons presented on the basis of the current period’s transactional currency rate, ensuring like-for-like currency rates between the two periods
2  Variance is better/(worse) other than risk-weighted assets, assets and liabilities which is increase/(decrease)